The Council of the Village of Macoun enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw is in addition to the current *Snowmobile Act*.
- 2. In this Bylaw:
  - a. "Snowmobile" means a vehicle, other than an all-terrain vehicle or a vehicle that has been converted to operate on snow, that:
    - i. Has a mass of not more than 500 kilograms;
    - ii. Is designed primarily for travel on snow;
    - iii. Has one or more steering skis;
    - iv. Is driven by means of an endless track or tracks in contact with the snow
    - v. Complies with the requirements of the Canada Motor Vehicle Safety Standards existing at the date of manufacture; and
    - vi. Bares a Canada Motor Vehicle Safety Standard label of compliance;
  - b. "Street" means any street, or lane within the Village of Macoun and includes a public highway, within the Village of Macoun.
  - c. "Village" means the Village of Macoun.
- 3. Pursuant to section 21 of *The Snowmobile Act*, snowmobiles may be operated on the untravelled portion of Village streets, other than a provincial highway, for the purpose of travelling from privately owned property to the corporate limits of the Village and return, using the most direct route, from the owner's privately owned property.
- 4. It shall be unlawful to operate a snowmobile between the time of sunset on any day and sunrise of the day next following within Village limits unless the snowmobile is equipped with lamps required pursuant to *The Traffic Safety Act*, pursuant to section 21.1 of *The Snowmobile Act*.
- 5. No snowmobile shall be operated at any time on Village Public Reserve land (Parks), buffer strips, walkways, crown owned land or on Macoun School property.
- 6. No person shall operate a snowmobile in the Village at a speed in excess of 30km/hr, or in an unsafe speed or manner.
- 7. A snowmobile may be operated on a highway within the Village limits solely for the purpose of crossing the highway.
- 8. No person shall create an excessive or unusual noise in the operation of a snowmobile within the Village whether or not the noise is caused by the mechanical sate of the snowmobile or the manner in which the snowmobile is operated and whether or not it is stationary or moving at the time the noise is created.

9. Any person who contravenes any provision of this bylaw is liable to a fine of \$200.00.

10. Bylaw 8.14 is hereby repealed.

Mayor

SEAL

Administrator

Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. 4.21 adopted by Council on the 14th day of December, 2021.

Administrator